ACT 301

H.B. NO. 1865-80

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Judiciary Budget.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Judiciary Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1980.

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 208, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979.

SECTION 3. Section 3, Act 208, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, is amended to read:

"SECTION 3. **Appropriations.** The following sums, or so much thereof as may be sufficient to accomplish the purposes and programs designated herein, are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding specified to the judiciary for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1979, and ending June 30, 1981. The total expenditures and the number of permanently established positions in each fiscal year

of the fiscal biennium shall not exceed the sums and the position ceilings indicated for each year, except as provided in this Act.

Item No.	Program	Program ID		FY M 1979–80 F	FY M 1980–81 F	Total Biennium ^M 1979–81 F
	THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM					
	Court Operations					
1	Court of Appeals Operating	JUD	101	39.00* 973,683A	39.00* 1,026,614A	2,000,297A
2	Land Court/Tax Court Operating	JUD	102	3.00* 68,787A	3.00* 68,987A	137,774A
3	Circuit Courts Operating	JUD	111	224.00* 5,174,557A 129,788N	228.00* 5,316,697A 134,424N	10,491,254A 264,212N
4	Family Courts Operating	JUD	112	203.50* 4,323,249A 150,183N	204.50* 4,420,967A 155,353N	8,744,216A 305,563N
5	District Courts Operating	JUD	121	325.00* 5,455,519A	342.00* 5,710,663A	11,166,182A
	Support Services					
6	Administrative Director Services Operating Investment: Capital	JUD	201	53.00* 1,816,862A 5,339,000C	57.00* 2,050,287A 30,170,000C	3,867,149A 35,509,000C
7	Law Library Operating	JUD	202	8.00* 362,431A	8.00* 401,423A	763,854A
8	Driver Education and Training Operating	JUD	221	42.00* 618,000B	43.00* 645,474B	1,263,474B
9	Criminal Justice Information System Data Center Operating	JUD	231	8.00* 201,906A 5.00* 233,611N	13.00* 397,173A N	599,079A 233,611N"

SECTION 4. Section 10, Act 208, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, is amended to read:

"SECTION 10. Provided, that of the general fund appropriation for District Courts (JUD 121), \$83,724 for fiscal year 1979–80 shall be used for a contract with the Department of the Attorney General to provide for security services. Provided further, that of the positions authorized for District Courts (JUD 121) in fiscal year 1980–81, eight positions, comprised of one security guard II position and seven security guard II positions, shall reflect a transfer of personnel from Capitol Building Security (ATG 801), Department of the Attorney General."

SECTION 5. Section 11, Act 208, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, is amended to read:

Total

"SECTION 11. Capital Improvement Projects. The sum of \$35,509,000 appropriated or authorized in Part II of this Act for capital investment shall be expended for the projects listed below. Several related or similar projects may be combined into a single project, if such combination is advantageous or convenient, for land acquisition, design, and construction purposes; provided that the total cost of the projects thus combined shall not exceed the total of the sum specified for the project separately. (The amount after each cost element and the total funding for each project listed in this part are in thousands of dollars and are to be expended by the judiciary.)

Item No.	Program and Capital Project	Progra	am ID	FY ^M O 1979–80 F		Total Biennium M 1979–81 F
Т	HE JUDICIAL SYSTEM					
	Support Services					
	Administrative Director Services	JUD	201			
1	State Judiciary Complex, Oahu					
	Land acquisition, construction and furnishing of facilities for the State Judiciary Complex.					
	Land Acquisition Construction			2,434	28,930 28,930 C	2,434 28,930 31,364 C
2	Total Funding Honolulu District Court, Oahu			2,434 C	20,930 C	31,304 C
2	Land acquisition, design, construction and furnishing of facilities for the Honolulu District Court within the State Capitol Complex.					
	Land Acquisition Construction Total Funding			500 2,200 2,700 C	992 992 C	1,492 2,200 3,692 C
3	Additions to the Kona District Court, Hawaii					
	Renovation to the Kona District Court in order to provide additional office space to accommodate the expanded operational needs of the Kona District Court.					
	Design Construction Total Funding			15 66 81 C	С	15 66 81 C
4	Remodeling and Upgrading Judiciary Buildings, Statewide					
,	Design, construction and furnishing of equipment to remodel and upgrade Judiciary buildings statewide.	~			,	
	Design Construction Equipment Total Funding			12 60 2 74 C	35 35 C	12 95 2 109 C

Item No.	Program and Capital Project	Program ID	FY ^M O 1979-80 F	FY M 1980–81 F	Total Biennium ^M 1979–81 F
5 ′	South Kohala District Court, Hawaii				
	Design of the South Kohala District Court in the Waimea Civic Center.				•
	Design Total Funding		30 30 C	С	30 30 C
6	Renovation of Lahaina District Court, Maui				
	Renovation and furnishing of the second floor of the Lahaina Courthouse to accommodate the District Court.			J	
	Plans		20		20
	Design Total Funding		20 C	32 32 C	32 52 C
7	Wailuku Judiciary Complex		200	32 C	32 C
	Design for the Wailuku Judiciary Complex consisting of the Wailuku District Court and Second Circuit Court in the Wailuku Civic Center.				
	Design Total Funding		C	130 130 C	130 130 C
8	Renovation of Judiciary Facilities in Hilo, Hawaii				
	Renovate the Judiciary facilities located in the Hilo State Office Building to accommodate the expanded space needs of the Judiciary.		1		-
	Design Total Funding		C	51 51 C	51 51C"

SECTION 6. Section 12, Act 208, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, is amended to read:

"SECTION 12. General Obligation Bonds. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part III of this Act, provided that the sum total of the general obligation bonds so issued shall not exceed \$35,509,000."

SECTION 7. Section 13, Act 208, Session Laws of Hawaii 1979, is amended to read:

"SECTION 13. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwith-standing, the appropriations made for capital investment projects authorized in Part II and listed in Part III of this Act shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made; provided that all appropriations made to be expended in fiscal year 1979—80 and that all appropriations made to be expended in fiscal year 1980—81 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1982, shall lapse as of that date."

SECTION 8. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.*

SECTION 9. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1980. (Approved June 18, 1980.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.